

INTERNATIONAL AIR SERVICES COMMISSION

DECISION

DECISION: [2001] IASC 215
REVOCATION OF: IASC/DET/9915
THE ROUTE: NEW ZEALAND

THE APPLICANT: ANSETT INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

(ANSETT INTERNATIONAL)

(ACN 060 622 460)

PUBLIC REGISTER: IASC/APP/200113

1 The application

- 1.1 Ansett International has applied to the Commission to revoke, pursuant to section 27AA of the *International Air Services Commission Act 1992* (the Act), determination IASC/DET/9915 which allocates capacity beyond New Zealand under the Australia New Zealand air services arrangements.
- 1.2 Under the recently revised air services arrangement between Australia and New Zealand, capacity for Australian carriers beyond New Zealand is unlimited. Ansett International already has an unlimited allocation of capacity beyond New Zealand under IASC/DET/9710 as varied.
- 1.3 All material supplied by the applicant is filed on the Register of Public Documents.

2 Commission's consideration

2.1 If an Australian carrier asks the Commission to revoke a determination, the Commission must make a decision revoking the determination (section 27AA(3)).

3 Decision ([2001] IASC 215)

3.1 In accordance with section 27AA of the Act, the Commission revokes determination IASC/DET/9915 allocating beyond capacity to Ansett International on the New Zealand route.

Dated: 21 May 2001

Ross Jones Stephen Lonergan Michael Lawriwsky

Chairman Member Member